Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman District

788 square metres, situated in Block VII, Takaka Survey District, being Section 2, S.O. Plan 14649.

Dated at Nelson this 11th day of October 1991.

R. G. C. WRATT, Manager, Lands and Property.

(DOSLI Nn. D.O. 72/60/11/0)

1CL

Land Acquired for Limited Access Road, Stopped Road Vested and Land Taken in the District of

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Manager, Lands and Property, Department of Survey and Land Information, Nelson:

- (a) Pursuant to section 20 (1), declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for road and, pursuant to section 60 (2) of the Transit New Zealand Act 1989, shall form part of State Highway No. 60 and shall vest in the Crown on the date of publication hereof in the Gazette.
 - (b) Pursuant to sections 117 and 120 (3), declares:
 - (i) the portion of stopped road described in the Second Schedule hereto shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 76, folio 55, subject to memoranda of mortgage 302325.7 and 302325.8.
 - (ii) the portions of stopped road described in the Third Schedule hereto shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 76, folio 115, subject to memoranda of mortgage 302325.7 and 302325.8.
- (c) Declares the land described in the Fourth Schedule hereto to be taken under section 119 (1) and to be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 8B/959, subject to memoranda of mortgage 186793.4, 251,526.1 and 186793.5.
- (d) Declares the land described in the Fifth Schedule hereto to be taken under section 119 (1) and to be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 8B/960, subject to memoranda of mortgage 302325.7 and 302325.8.

First Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman District

Land Acquired

4097 square metres, situated in Block II, Waitapu Survey District, being part Lot 2, D.P. 2410; marked "V" on S.O. Plan 12287, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.

Second Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman District

Land Amalgamated

8279 square metres, situated in Block II, Waitapu Survey District, being Section 1, S.O. Plan 12286.

Third Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman District

Land Amalgamated

All those pieces of land situated in Block II, Waitapu Survey District, described as follows:

Area

m² Being

7964 Section 1, S.O. Plan 12287.

690 Section 2, S.O. Plan 12287.

Fourth Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman District

Land Taken

827 square metres, situated in Block III, Waitapu Survey District, being part Section 80, District of Takaka; marked "A1" on S.O. Plan 12288, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.

Fifth Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman

Land Taken

9150 square metres, situated in Block III, Waitapu Survey District, being part Lot 2, D.P. 839; marked "F1" on S.O. Plan 12288, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.

Dated at Nelson this 10th day of October 1991.

R. G. C. WRATT, Manager, Lands and Property.

(DOSLI Nn. D.O. 72/60/11/0/90) ln10365

1CL

Declaring Land Held for the Transmission of Electricity (Housing) Set Apart for the Development of Water Power (Upper Takaka Substation) in the District of Tasman

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Manager, Lands and Property, Department of Survey and Land Information, Nelson, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto, to be set apart subject to right of way created by conveyance No. 32892 (31/355) and probate No. 15795 (15D) and subject also to right of way created by transfer No. 50629, for the development of water power (Upper Takaka substation).

Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman District

3366 square metres, situated in Block XV, Takaka Survey District, being Lot 1, D.P. 4736 (Town of Upper Takaka). All *Gazette* No. 170409.1 (*New Zealand Gazette*, 1975, page 3001).

Dated at Nelson this 10th day of October 1991.

R. G. C. WRATT, Manager, Lands and Property.

(DOSLI Nn. C.O. 6700-05) ln10366

1CL

Declaring Land Held for the Development of Water Power Set Apart for the Development of Water Power (Upper Takaka Substation) in the District of Tasman

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Manager, Lands and Property, Department of Survey and Land Information, Nelson, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for the development of water power (Upper Takaka substation).

Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman District

8600 square metres, situated in Block XI, Takaka Survey District, being part Section 56, Square 8 (S.O. 9219). All Proclamation No. 1269 (*New Zealand Gazette*, 1941, page 965).

Dated at Nelson this 10th day of October 1991.

R. G. C. WRATT, Manager, Lands and Property.

(DOSLI Nn. D.O. 6700-05)

1CL